Law Offices of Gregory J. Vogt, PLLC

2121 EISENHOWER AVENUE SUITE 200 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

www.vogtlawfirm.com

Gregory J. Vogt 703.838.0115 (office) 703.684.3620 (fax) gvogt@vogtlawfirm.com

January 29, 2010

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 Twelfth Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: Notice of Discontinuance of Service; Concero Global, Inc., File No. ITC-

214-20090317-00125

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 63.19 of the Commission's rules, Concero Global, Inc. hereby provides the Commission with a copy of the notification sent to customers that it will be discontinuing service within 30 days. Because Concero Global, Inc. has provided service through prepaid calling cards, it has provided this notice in accordance with, and to the extent that it has in its possession, current customer information it has on file for customers. This discontinuance will be for all international country routes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gregory J. Vogt

Counsel for Concero Global, Inc.

Enclosure

Lec: Chief, International Bureau